
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 25 January 2018
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms C, D & E, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, SM4 5DX

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Business Plan Update 2018-2022 5 - 100

5 Business Plan Update - Cabinet Report 15 January 2018 101 - 
232

6 Scrutiny of the Business Plan - comments and 
recommendations from Scrutiny Panels 

233 - 
236

8 Report of the recruitment and retention of teachers Scrutiny 
Task Group 

237 - 
264

9 Work Programme 265 - 
272

10 Financial Monitoring Task Group - PUBLIC minutes of meeting 
held on 14 November 2017 

273 - 
276

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership

Councillors: 
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair)
Hamish Badenoch
Mike Brunt
Brenda Fraser
Abigail Jones
Sally Kenny
Dennis Pearce
Oonagh Moulton
David Williams
Substitute Members: 
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Michael Bull
Suzanne Grocott
John Sargeant
John Dehaney

Co-opted Representatives 
Helen Forbes, Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary and Special 
Sector
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecun
[...]
often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
15 NOVEMBER 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.55 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, Mike 

Brunt, Brenda Fraser, Abigail Jones, Sally Kenny, Dennis 
Pearce, Oonagh Moulton, David Williams and Michael Bull

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance)

Kris Witherington (Consultation & Community Engagement 
Manager), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) and 
Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Hamish Badenoch (substituted by 
Councillor Michael Bull) and from co-opted members Helen Forbes and Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2018-22 (Agenda Item 4)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report and 
highlighted the changes that had been made to assumptions in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy since it was last reported to Council in March 2017.

Revenue budget
In response to a question about the impact of the pooled arrangement for the 
retention of business rates that is currently being negotiated by the London boroughs, 
Caroline Holland said that the figures were still being modelled but that the council is 
likely to receive more than it would otherwise have received. However, all of the 
boroughs have to sign up to the deal for it to proceed.

Caroline Holland provided additional information in response to other questions about 
the revenue budget:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 the projected income figures from council tax on page 29 assume a year on 
year increase in the council tax base of at least 0.5% and a 2% increase in 
council tax charged  from 2019/20 onwards

 the balancing the budget reserve will be used in 2018/19 and 2019/20, after 
which point there will be no money left in that reserve

 all Directors have been asked to review and regularly monitor the delivery of 
previously agreed savings.

The Chair noted that there had been no reference to the Commission from any of the 
Scrutiny Panels on the business plan this year.

Capital Budget
Members commented on the large size of the capital budget given that it had been 
underspent in previous years. Caroline Holland said that she was continuing to 
challenge officers on the capital bids put forward. Caroline Holland undertook to 
provide an explanation for the mismatch between figures given on pages 30 and 31 
that are inconsistent with those on page 14. ACTION: Director of Corporate Services

In response to a question about the ongoing revenue implications of the cost of 
servicing the capital programme, Caroline Holland said that the council has tried to 
use capital receipts to minimise the cost of borrowing and has not needed to borrow 
since 2006.

Reference to Cabinet
The Chair presented the referral made to the Commission by the financial monitoring 
task group at its meeting on 14 November 2017 and sought the Commission’s 
agreement to forward this to Cabinet for consideration at its meeting on 11 
December.

The Commission RESOLVED to make a reference to Cabinet asking Cabinet to be 
mindful of the financial monitoring task group’s discussion when reviewing the draft  
Business Plan 2018-22. In particular, Cabinet is asked to note:

1. The proposed use of £2.9million from the earmarked reserves to balance 
the budget; 

2. That there is just £0.5million head room left on the General Fund; before it 
reaches the minimum prudent level set for 2017/18  

3. That the predicted shortfall of savings to be carried forward from previous 
years will be £860,000 for 2018/19;

4. That some of the problems experienced in achieving savings are 
longstanding and persistent, including demographic pressures in Adult 
Social Care and the unfunded costs of supporting unaccompanied asylum 
seeking children and those with no recourse to public funds; and 
intensifying price competition where council services compete with the 
private sector eg. building control

5. The vacancy rate and use of agency staff and number of unfilled 
vacancies, after allowing for brought forward savings

Page 2



3

5 RESULTS OF THE RESIDENTS’ SURVEY 2017 (Agenda Item 5)

Kris Witherington, Consultation & Community Engagement Manager, introduced the 
report. He reminded the Commission of the background to the survey and said that 
the findings showed a positive shift in resident satisfaction against many of the 
measures. He added that where residents expressed dissatisfaction, one of the key 
concerns was street cleanliness.

Kris Witherington assured members that the 1,000 sample size was the norm for 
market research and was sufficiently large and selected through quotas to provide 
statistically valid representative information on  the views of Merton residents.

Members expressed concern at the lower satisfaction levels expressed by disabled 
residents. Kris Witherington said that the 2014 residents survey had shown a similar 
picture and that he was seeking comparative data from other authorities. 

Kris Witherington provided additional information in response to questions:

 follow up work is being carried out in relation to the increase in the proportion 
of residents who reported difficulties in contacting the council by phone

 individual services have a number of additional feedback mechanisms in place 
to track customer satisfaction on a regular basis

 the list of services in the survey of children and young people differs from the 
adult survey because it was agreed with the youth parliament in order to 
obtain a list that was more relevant to young people

Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, said that 
the survey is useful to the council as it flags up residents concerns, identifies which 
policies are working and identifies trends over time.

Commission Members agreed that they wish to see the survey continue on a biennial 
basis.
 

6 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6)

RESOLVED: that the Commission agrees the work programme for the remainder of 
2017/18 as set out in the report

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



www.merton.gov.uk

Committee:  Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel
11 January 2018

Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel
16 January 2018

Children and Young People Overview
and Scrutiny Panel
17 January 2018

Overview and Scrutiny Commission
25 January 2018

Wards: ALL

Subject: Business Plan Update 2018-2022 (Members are requested to 
bring the Business Plan Consultation Pack with them to these meetings)
Lead officer:    Caroline Holland
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison
Contact officer: Roger 
[...]
22 Business Plan was undertaken as 

follows:-

 Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 8 November 2017

 Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 2 November 2017

 Healthier Communities & Older People Scrutiny Panel:7 November 2017

 Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 15 November 2017

6.2 Round two of scrutiny of the Business Plan was undertaken as follows:-

 Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 16 January 2018

 Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 17 January 2018

 Healthier Communities & Older People Scrutiny Panel:11 January 2018

 Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 25 January 2018

6.4 The responses from round two will be presented to Cabinet on 19 February 
2018.  A meeting of full Council will then take place on 28 February 2018. 

7.       FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
7.1            These are detailed in the substantive reports elsewhere on this agenda and 

in the reports considered by Cabinet on 16 October and 11 December 2017.       

8.       LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
8.1            The process for developing the budget and business plan is set out in Part 

4C of the Council’s Constitution.  The role of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and panels with regard to the development of the budget and 
business plan is set out in Part 4E of the Constitution.       

8.2 The legal and statutory implications relating to the Business Plan are 
contained in the reports elsewhere on this agenda.

Page 234



9.              CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1       None directly relating to this report.
10. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION  

IMPLICATIONS
10.1          It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full 

and equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and 
engagement.        

11.       RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
11.1          These implications are detailed in the reports elsewhere on this agenda.  

12. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
Appendix 1: comments and recommendations made by the scrutiny panels 
in relation to the Business Plan 2018-22.

13. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

13.1          Minutes of the meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels in January 2018

Page 235



Appendix 1

References/Comments from Scrutiny Panels to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 25 January 2018
Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2018-2022

Healthier Communities and Older People O&S Panel: 11 January 2018
The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel discussed 
the proposed savings and had no comments that they wished to draw to the attention 
of Cabinet.

Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 16 January 2018
To follow

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 17 January 2018
To follow

Page 236



www.merton.gov.uk

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 25 January 2018
Wards: All Wards

Subject:  Scrutiny review of the recruitment and retention of 
teachers in Merton

Lead officer:  Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member:  Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission
Contact Officer: Julia Regan; julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864
_____________________________________________________________________
Recommendations:
A. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers and endorses the 

report arising from the scrutiny review of the recruitment and retention of 
teachers in Merton, attached at Appendix 1; and

B. That the Commission agrees to forward the review report to Cabinet for 
approval and implementation of the recommendations, by means of an 
action plan to be drawn up by officers working with the Cabinet Member(s) to 
be designated by Cabinet

_____________________________________________________________       

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 To present the combi
[...]
ces 
task group

Updated action plan Sophie Ellis, 
Assistant Director of 
Business 
Improvement

To scrutinise 
progress with 
implementation of 
task group 
recommendations

Scrutiny of crime 
and disorder

Discussion of 
questions for the 
Borough 
Commander

Discussion Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

Discussion to plan 
line of questioning 
for meeting on 21 
March

P
age 270



7

Meeting date – 21 March 2018

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder

Borough Commander Report and in-depth 
discussion

Borough Commander Update on policing 
issues

Hate crime strategy Report and discussion 
with community 
organisations

Neil Thurlow, 
Community Safety 
Manager
Lyla Adwan-Kamara, 
CEO of Merton Centre 
for Independent Living

Update and 
identification of issues 
for further scrutiny

Holding the executive to 
account

Equality and Community 
Cohesion Strategy 
2017-20

Action plan Evereth Willis, Equality 
and Community 
Cohesion Officer

To comment on 
progress made with 
action plan

Performance 
management

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

To approve and forward 
to Council

Planning the 
Commission's 2018/19 
work programme

Report Cllr Peter Southgate

Scrutiny reviews Financial monitoring 
task group

Minutes of meeting Cllr Hamish Badenoch
Julia Regan

To note minutes of 
meeting held on 
06.03.18

P
age 271



T
his page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
14 NOVEMBER 2017
(7.15 pm - 9.05 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Kelly Braund, Councillor Mike Brunt, 

Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Dennis Pearce, 
Councillor Peter Southgate and Councillor David Williams

ALSO PRESENT: Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services), Caroline Holland 
(Director of Corporate Services), Bindi Lakhani (Head of 
Accountancy), James McGinlay (Assistant Director for 
Sustainable Communities), Roger Kershaw (Interim Assistant 
Director of Resources), Zoe Church (Head of Business 
Planning), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration) 
and Doug Napier (Leisure and Culture Greenspaces Manager)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Hamish Badenoch (Chair) and Councillor 
Suzanne Grocott.

It was AGREED that Councillor Stephen Crowe would chair the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2017 (Agenda Item 2)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

Matters arising – ACTION: Director of Corporate Services will email task group 
members with information regarding late invoice for £350k that had been accrued in 
2015/16 and accrued again at the end of 2016/17.

3 QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - 2017/18 (Agenda Item 3)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report. She drew the 
task group’s attention to the predicted overspend at year end, which has reduced 
from £1.9m to £1.6m over the past quarter, and the consequent need to balance the 
budget from reserves or from further savings. She also drew attention to the detail 
provided in the report on the budget situation for each department as well as detailed 
information on the capital programme, debt and staffing data.

Caroline Holland provided additional information in response to questions:

 It is expected that the overspend in adult social care will decrease further by 
the end of the financial year

 Work is ongoing to address transition between children’s and adults’ social 
care and this should also assist the budget situation

Page 273

Agenda Item 10

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 The late clawback of Better Care Fund monies (page 17) was unavoidable due 
to lat
[...]
s affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information).”

5 COMMERCIALISATION (Agenda Item 5)

Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration, introduced the report which 
provides an update on the council’s approach to commercialisation and sets out the 
main areas for commercial opportunities. He said that commercial thinking does not 
come easily to the authority and, on occasion, external expertise has been brought in 
to assist. The council’s target operating models (TOMs) are currently being redrafted 
and will include further areas where commercial opportunities may be possible.

Chris Lee provided additional information in response to questions:

 The success of the Local Housing Company will depend on a number of 
factors, including how successful it is in buying land, developing and marketing 
properties, operating like a private developer

 The council benefits substantially from the rental stream provided by its non-
operational property portfolio and seeks to obtain market rents

 Appointment of a commercial manager would depend on funding and capacity 
needs

 There may be potential for the regulatory services partnership to operate in a 
similar way to CHAS in two to three years time if there was sufficient interest 
and motivation from staff

Page 275



4

 There may also be potential for the building control service to operate on more 
of a commercial footing – dependent on changes that may be made following 
the Grenfell enquiries

 Council officers have a number of networks and forums to share good practice 
and learn from other authorities

Members urged the council to take a more dynamic approach to commercialisation 
and AGREED to ask the Commission to be mindful of income opportunities arising 
from a more commercial approach by officers, including through examination of the 
refreshed Target Operating Models in 2018/19.

6 AGENDA ITEMS FOR MEETING ON 6 MARCH 2018 (Agenda Item 6)

AGREED to received the following items at the task group’s meeting on 6 March 
2018:

 Quarter 3 financial monitoring report – 2017/18
 CHAS (Contractors Health and Safety) – report to set out how the CHAS 

business model operates, how it differs from other council services and what 
could be learned from this model of working

Page 276


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Business Plan Update 2018-2022
	Budget and Business Plan Report Appendices
	Appendix 1 Budget Update Report to Cabinet 11 December 2017 - Report + Appendix 1
	Introduction
	 Name: Roger Kershaw
	 Tel: 020 8545 3458


	APPENDIX 1 - APPENDIX 4 MTFS 2018-22 Cabinet 11 December 2017
	BUDGET PAPER FORMAT

	APPENDIX 1 - APPENDIX 5 Capital Programme
	APPENDIX 1 - Appendix 8 - Autumn Budget 2017
	2. Borrowing has fallen by three quarters since 2010, but debt is still high
	3. An extra £3 billion to prepare for Brexit over the next two years
	4. £6.3 billion of new funding for the NHS
	5. Abolishing stamp duty land tax (SDLT) on homes under £300,000 for first-time buyers from 22 November
	6. 300,000 new homes a year, an amount not achieved since 1970
	7. The National Living Wage and the National Minimum Wage will increase from April 2018
	8. The tax-free personal allowance will rise with inflation to £11,850 from April 2018
	9. Fuel duty will remain frozen for an eighth year
	14. Households applying for Universal Credit will get more upfront support
	17. More investment in maths and science in schools
	18. £64 million for construction and digital training courses
	19. A £220 million Clean Air Fund for local areas with the highest air pollution
	21. Business rates will switch to being increased by the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 2 years earlier than planned
	22. Pubs in England will continue to receive a £1,000 business rates discount next year
	25. Funding for transport across England

	APPENDIX 1 - Appendix 9 London Business Rates Pilot Pool
	Appendix 9a London Business Rates Pilot Pool 2018 - FINAL PROSPECTUS
	Appendix 9b Finalised London BRR Pilot MOU - FINAL TO SIGN
	Appendix 9c Template Resolutions - 14-11-17 FINAL (2)
	Appendix 9d London Councils - Greater London Business Rates Pooling Pilot Arrangemen.._ (2)
	Appendix 9e London Councils - Pooling Business Rates in London - Advice on the legal.._ (2)
	Appendix 9f Legal Note on Executive functions (2)
	Appendix 9g Merton Draft Resolutions London Business Rates Pooling Pilot



	5 Business Plan Update - Cabinet Report 15 January 2018
	Business Plan update report 2018-22 Cabinet January 2018
	2. DETAILS
	2.1 Introduction
	These include:
	7.2 In taking a decision on the level of balances, it is important to take into consideration current and future budget pressures and recognise that in order to set a balanced budget over the next four years there is a need for significant net reducti...


	APPENDIX 1 MTFS 2018-22 Cabinet 15 January 2017
	BUDGET PAPER FORMAT

	APPENDIX 2 TMS 2018-19 Updated for November Monitoring Updated (2)
	LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON
	TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT
	*    In the above table slippage includes slippage in from the previous year and out to the following year.
	3.2 The Council’s Borrowing Need (the Capital Financing Requirement)
	12.      Appendices
	12.1    Appendix 1– Early Repayment of Debt Estimate
	Appendix 2 – Policy Investments (Non-Treasury Management Investments)
	4.1 Approved Activities of the Treasury Management Operation
	4.2 Approved Instruments for Investments
	4.4 Approved Methods and Sources of Raising Capital Finance
	6.1 Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement
	6.3  Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement
	6.4  Policy on Prudential and Treasury Indicators

	Category
	Assets valued over £1m
	Assets valued under £1m
	MRP years where there is no depreciation equivalent
	TMP 10: Training and Qualifications

	APPENDIX 3- Capital Strategy updated for November 2017 Monitoring Updated
	1  Introduction
	2 Planning Infrastructure
	3  Accounting Definitions and Practices
	4 Corporate and strategic capital expenditure appraisal planning and control
	7  Asset management review
	8  Summary of estimated disposals 2017-2021
	9 Grant Funding Capital Resources
	9.4 Summary of Grant Funding 2018-20212
	* This shows the grant funding being received by the authority
	10 Summary of Total Resources 2018-22:

	APPENDIX 4 Workforce Strategy FINALrevised August
	APPENDIX 5 Procurement Strategy 2018-19
	PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2017
	Section 1 – Introduction
	Section 2 – Objectives and Benefits
	Section 3 - Overview of Procurement
	Section 4 – Key Themes
	a. Value for Money (VFM)
	b. Category Management
	c. Contract Management
	d. Partnering and Collaboration
	e.  Market Management
	f. Supplier Relationship Management
	g. Developing People and Improving Skills
	h. Systems and Processes

	Section 5 - Governance Framework
	a. The Corporate Management Team
	b.  Contract Standing Orders
	c. The Procurement Board
	d. Departmental Management Teams
	e. Operational Procurement Group
	f.  Procurement Gateway process
	g. Financial Regulations and Procedures
	h. Procurement Plans
	i. Procurement Templates and Toolkits
	j. The Contracts Register
	k. e-Procurement
	l. Looking to the Future

	Section 6 – Key Actions
	Contract Activity
	Contacting Us



	6 Scrutiny of the Business Plan - comments and recommendations from Scrutiny Panels
	8 Report of the recruitment and retention of teachers Scrutiny Task Group
	recruitment retention tg report

	9 Work Programme
	10 Financial Monitoring Task Group - PUBLIC minutes of meeting held on 14 November 2017





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
25 JANUARY 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.40 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, Mike 

Brunt, Brenda Fraser, Sally Kenny, Dennis Pearce, Oonagh 
Moulton, David Williams, Suzanne Grocott and John Dehaney

Co-opted Member Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance) and Edith Macauley MBE (Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities)

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) and Julia 
Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Hamish Badenoch (substituted by 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott) , Councillor Abigail Jones (substituted by Councillor 
John Dehaney) and from co-opted member Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2018-2022 (Agenda Item 4)

Members agreed to take agenda items 4,5 and 7 together.

Savings proposals for Corporate Services 
(set out on pages 20-34 and 48-56 of the consultation pack)
The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, introduced the proposals for 
replacement, deferred and new savings. Caroline Holland outlined some of the 
reasons for the deferral and replacement of some of the savings, particularly in 
relation to proposals for shared services. She said that every effort had been made to 
minimise the impact on both internal and external customers but that there would be 
some impact.

Members scrutinised each of the savings proposals and asked detailed questions to 
clarify some of the detail, baseline budgets and context. In particular, members asked 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

for more detail on savings that would result in post deletions. Caroline Holland said 
that turnover should minimise the need for redundancies. 

Members noted the dividend received from CHAS. Caroline Holland said that there 
may be further dividends and that the Financial Monitoring Task Group would be 
receiving a report on CHAS at its next meeting.

In response to questions, Caroline Holland undertook to provide additional 
information on CSREP 2018-19 (11) the baseline budget for the Audit and 
Investigations Service (p30 of the consultation pack). ACTION: Director of Corporate 
Services.

Members noted that a further £3.2m savings in 2019-22 would be required to meet 
the target for Corporate Services. Caroline Holland said that the January report to 
Cabinet showed a lower shortfall for 2019/20 and that the refresh of the council’s 
Target Operating Model should also help with the delivery of savings.

Service plans (pages 258-270 and 288 of the consultation pack)
Members noted that the service plans provide a useful context for budget scrutiny. 

Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and 
Equalities, said that the service plan for Safer Merton assumed that the level of 
demand would not change very much but that this was being carefully monitored and 
would be updated as appropriate.  She said that the Police had put in additional 
resources to respond to increased reporting of domestic abuse.

Caroline Holland provided further detail in response to questions about the service 
plans for Corporate Services:

 Human Resources – the predicted overall number of council staff will be 
affected by staff transferring in and out of shared services and TUPE 
arrangements. The refresh of the Target Operating Model will enable current 
assumptions to be adjusted.

 Infrastructure and Transactions – the 13th floor is let to CLCH and the 14th is 
part let to CHAS and part to CLCH. The council is looking to release further 
floors through flexible and mobile working.

Capital budget (pages 38 and 40, main agenda pack)
Caroline Holland identified and explained the purpose of the largest items in the 
corporate services capital programme. She said that an update on the customer 
contact programme would be provided to the Commission at its meeting on 20 
February, including information on capital costs.

In response to a question about why the capital programme was so much larger for 
2018/19 than for subsequent years, Caroline Holland said that there were a number 
of large capital projects coming to a crucial point at the same time, including Morden 
Leisure Centre, Harris Academy Morden and the Mitcham and Morden Area 
Regeneration Programmes.



3

Caroline Holland undertook to provide some additional information in response to 
questions on items listed on page 41:

 Where the secondary school autism unit will be located (capital funding 
proposed for 2018/19)

 What parking improvements are included within the £60,000 capital funding 
proposed for 2019/20

Medium term financial strategy (MTFS)
The Chair asked Caroline Holland to introduce the December and January Cabinet 
reports and to highlight the changes that had been made since the publication of the 
December report.

Caroline Holland said that the December report to Cabinet included a larger than 
expected increase in the council tax base (number of households) and set out 
departmental savings proposals to address the budget gap. The January report was 
prepared after the Local Government Finance Settlement for 2018/19 had been 
received. The MTFS was adjusted accordingly to take the settlement and other 
pertinent information into account as set out in the report. Cabinet will receive an 
update in February on the business rates retention pilot proposals for London.

Caroline Holland drew the Commission’s attention to the budget gaps set out on 
page 115 of the main agenda pack and to the  updated capital strategy, treasury 
management strategy and workforce strategy contained in the January report.

In response to questions, Caroline Holland said that in terms of the budget gap 
Merton was probably in the middle compared to other London boroughs; that 
government have increased the proportion by which council tax can be raised without 
triggering a referendum and that an additional 1% on council tax would raise about 
£800,000.

The Commission RESOLVED to forward the following comments and 
recommendations to Cabinet:

1. The Commssion would like to commend officers, in particular the Director of 
Corporate Services, for their initiative in recent years in producing a four year 
Medium Term Financial Strategy that enables the council to take a longer term view;

2. The Commission notes that in looking ahead, it is clear that there will be a 
substantial budget gap in 2020/21 and beyond;

3. The Commission accepts that in identifying proposed savings for future years there 
will be a need for some of these to be revised for a variety of reasons as the 
implementation date gets closer;



4

4.The Commission recommends that Cabinet should encourage officers to be 
entrepreneurial and pursue innovative solutions, subject to an acceptable level of 
risk, as a preferable alternative to simply ceasing to provide services;

5. The Commission recommends that Cabinet should anticipate and start to plan for 
2020/2021 now, through scenario planning that will evolve over the course of the next 
four years. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is keen to support this process;

6. The Commission recommends that Cabinet recognise the importance of effective 
and appropriately planned project management to ensure the council achieves 
projects on time and maximises the potential savings from these projects.

5 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE - CABINET REPORT 15 JANUARY 2018 
(Agenda Item 5)

6 SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN - COMMENTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM SCRUTINY PANELS (Agenda Item 6)

The Commission RESOLVED to forward the comments and recommendations from 
the Panels to Cabinet. 

The Commission also RESOLVED to forward the minutes of the Panels’ January 
budget scrutiny meetings to Cabinet.

In accordance with Rule 16.5 of Part 4A of the Council’s Constitution, the Chair 
adjourned the meeting at 20:45 and reconvened the meeting at 21:05.

7 SAVINGS PROPOSALS CONSULTATION PACK (Agenda Item 7)

8 REPORT OF THE RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF TEACHERS 
SCRUTINY TASK GROUP (Agenda Item 8)

The Commission RESOLVED to endorse the task group’s report and to forward it to 
Cabinet for approval and implementation of the recommendations.

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

The Commission RESOLVED to agree the work programme with the addition of an 
item at the meeting on 21 March on the findings of the Communities and Local 
Government Select Committee report on the effectiveness of local authority overview 
and scrutiny committees.

10 FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP - PUBLIC MINUTES OF MEETING 
HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2017 (Agenda Item 10)

The Commission noted the minutes of the Financial Monitoring Task Group’s meeting 
on 14 November 2017.



5

11 FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP EXEMPT MINUTES FROM 14 
NOVEMBER MEETING (Agenda Item 11)

The Commission noted the minutes of the Financial Monitoring Task Group’s meeting 
on 14 November 2017.


